• August 9, 2021

    Dear Lake Villa Parents and Guardians, 

    We are eager to bring staff and students fully back on-site on August 25, 2021! I know many of you have questions and concerns about returning to school.  We are developing a FAQ that will be released in the coming days.  Please understand that much of this guidance continues to evolve as conditions change.

    As you are likely aware, late last week Governor Pritzker announced a new executive order eliminating the authority of school boards to adopt “mask optional” plans for the start of 2021-2022 school term.  Universal mask wearing in schools has been mandated.  Pritzker cited both the potential liability exposure for disregarding the mandate and the authority of the Illinois State Board of Education to change recognition status and, by extension, impact school district funding.  

    At this time, we are requiring all students, staff, and visitors to wear a face-covering while in District 41 buildings and on school buses. All three of our feeder high school districts are doing the same. Masks do not need to be worn outdoors.  Correct and consistent mask-wearing by all individuals minimizes the potential for outbreaks as well as the number of students who may have to quarantine in the event of close contact with a positive case. 

    Unfortunately, Lake County has recently moved to “Substantial” community transmission of COVID, an escalation from “Low” and “Moderate” transmission in less than one month. (Link).  As of August 4th, our own zip code rates have doubled during the past week.  We are now at 82 new COVID cases per day (on a seven day rolling average).  If we surpass 99 new cases per day we will be in the “High” rate of community transmission.

    We hope that universal masking is a temporary development, and that increased prevention measures and increased rates of vaccination will stop this new spread of the COVID through our community. If you need to find a vaccination site, please see the Illinois Vaccination Locations. page. 

    Other important changes for parents to know is that in an effort to limit large groups within our schools, we will be holding a modified Curiosity Day on August 24th.  

    1:00 to 2:00 

    1st, 2nd, and 6th Grade Curiosity Day 

    2:00 to 3:00 

    3rd, 4th, and 7th Grade Curiosity Day

    3:00 to 4:00 

    5th and 8th Grade Curiosity Day 

    Likewise, Orientation for incoming sixth and seventh grade students will be conducted in small groups on August 18th for 6th grade and August 19th for 7th grade.  Palombi Middle School will be sending information out next week with that modified schedule.  Additional information will be sent soon about our district’s weekly SHIELD PCR COVID Testing program, scheduled to start at the end of August. Parent consent is necessary for participation. Thank you for your continued support and please stay safe.

    Sincerely, 

    Dr. Lynette Zimmer

    Superintendent

     

     

    9 de agosto de 2021

    Estimados padres y tutores de Lake Villa,

    ¡Estamos ansiosos por traer al personal y a los estudiantes completamente de regreso en persona el 25 de agosto de 2021! Sé que muchos de ustedes tienen preguntas e inquietudes sobre el regreso a la escuela. Estamos desarrollando una sección de preguntas frecuentes que se publicará en los próximos días. Por favor, comprenda que gran parte de esta guía continúa evolucionando a medida que cambian las condiciones.

    Como probablemente sepa, a finales de la semana pasada, el gobernador Pritzker anunció una nueva orden ejecutiva que elimina la autoridad de las juntas escolares para adoptar planes de "máscara opcional" para el inicio del período escolar 2021-2022. Se ha ordenado el uso de mascarillas universales en las escuelas. Pritzker citó la posible exposición de responsabilidad por ignorar el mandato y la autoridad de ISBE para cambiar el estado de reconocimiento y, por extensión, afectar la financiación del distrito escolar.

    En este momento, estamos solicitando que todos los estudiantes, el personal y los visitantes se cubran la cara mientras se encuentren en los edificios del Distrito 41 y en los autobuses escolares. Nuestros tres distritos de las escuelas superiores están haciendo lo mismo. No es necesario usar máscaras al aire libre. El uso correcto y constante de máscaras por parte de todas las personas minimiza la posibilidad de brotes, así como el número de estudiantes que pueden tener que ponerse en cuarentena en caso de contacto cercano con un caso positivo.

    Desafortunadamente, el condado del Lago se ha trasladado recientemente a una transmisión comunitaria "sustancial" de COVID, una escalada de transmisión "baja" a "moderada" en menos de un mes. (Enlace). A partir del 4 de agosto, nuestras tarifas por código postal se han duplicado durante la semana pasada. Ahora estamos en 82 nuevos casos de COVID por día (en un promedio móvil de siete días). Si superamos los 99 casos nuevos por día estaremos en la tasa “Alta” de transmisión comunitaria.

    Esperamos que el enmascaramiento universal sea un desarrollo temporal y que el aumento de las medidas de prevención y el aumento de las tasas de vacunación detengan esta nueva propagación del COVID en nuestra comunidad. Si necesita encontrar un sitio de vacunación, consulte los lugares de vacunación de Illinois

    Otros cambios importantes que los padres deben saber es que, en un esfuerzo por limitar los grupos grandes dentro de nuestras escuelas, celebraremos un Día de la curiosidad modificado el 24 de agosto.

    1:00 a 2:00

    Día de la Curiosidad  de 1er, 2do y 6to grado

    2:00 a 3:00

    Día de la Curiosidad 3er, 4to y 7mo grado

    3:00 a 4:00

    Día de la Curiosidad 5to  y 8vo  grado

    Así mismo, la orientación para los estudiantes que ingresan a sexto y séptimo grado se llevará a cabo en grupos pequeños el 18 de agosto para el 6º grado y el 19 de agosto para el 7º grado. La Escuela Intemedia Palombi enviará información la próxima semana con ese horario modificado. Pronto se enviará información adicional sobre el programa semanal de pruebas SHIELD PCR COVID de nuestro distrito, programado para comenzar a fines de agosto. El consentimiento de los padres es necesario para participar. Gracias por su continuo apoyo y manténgase seguro.

    Atentamente,

    Dra. Lynette Zimmer

    Superintendente